

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION

NO. 2:13-CV-60-BO

RED WOLF COALITION, et al.)
)
)
)
)
v.)
)
NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE)
RESOURCES COMMISSION, et al.)
)
)
)
)

)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. Red Wolves Are Treated as Threatened for Purposes of ESA
 Section 9 and Defendants Are Liable for Takes They Have Caused
 To Be Committed..... 1

 II. Defendants Do Not Dispute the Facts on Which Plaintiffs Rely 6

 III. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed by Coyote Hunting in the
 Red Wolf Recovery Area and the Balance of Harms Supports a
 Preliminary Injunction 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</u> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	4
<u>Animal Prot. Inst. v. Holsten</u> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2008).....	2, 4, 5
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC</u> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009)	5
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</u> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Me. 2008)	2, 4
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</u> , 623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</u> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</u> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)	7
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Martin</u> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Wash. 2006)	8
<u>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.</u> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Fund for Animals v. Norton</u> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<u>Gibbs v. Babbitt</u> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	2, 8, 10
<u>Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	7
<u>Greenpeace Found. v. Mineta</u> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2000).....	4
<u>Loggerhead Turtle v. Cnty. Council of Volusia Cnty., Fla.</u> , 896 F. Supp. 1170 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	2, 6
<u>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</u> , 83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R.</u> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas</u> , 936 F. Supp. 738 (D. Idaho 1996).....	9
<u>San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.</u> , 309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<u>Strahan v. Coxe</u> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir.1997)	2, 5
<u>TVA v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	9

Waterkeeper Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)8

White v. Investors Mgmt. Corp., 888 F.2d 1036 (4th Cir. 1989)4

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)7

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)2

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(G)2

16 U.S.C. § 1538(g)2

16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(C)1, 2

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R § 17.84(c).....3, 10

50 C.F.R § 17.84(c)(2)3

50 C.F.R § 17.84(c)(4)(i)-(v)3

50 C.F.R § 17.84(c)(8)2

51 Fed. Reg. 26564 (July 24, 1986)1

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-27410

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Torts § 4414
